Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.

File ID Number 18-0877 OAKLAND UNIFIED
Introduction Date 6/13/18 SCHOOL DISTRICT
Enactment Number | 18-0979 . e

e ot Dot 6/13/18 [f Community Schools, Thriving Students

Memo

To

From

Board Meeting Date
(To be completed by
Procurement)

Subject

Board of Education

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

6/13/18

Amendment No. 1 - Professional Services Contract - California Youth Outreach-
Oakland, Inc. (contractor) - 964/High School Network (site/department)

Action Requested

Background

A one paragraph explanation
of why the consultant’s
services are needed.

Discussion
One paragraph summary
of the scope of work.

Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

Approval of Amendment No. 1 of the Professional Services Contract between
Oakland Unified School District and California Youth Outreach-Oakland, Inc.
Services to be primarily provided to High School Network Office for the period of
July 3, 2017 through June 29, 2018.

California Youth Outreach-Oakland, Inc. (CYO) will help justice-involved youth at
Alternative Schools using Restorative Justice principals.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to the Professional
Services Contract between the District and California Youth Outreach-Oakland,
Inc. (CYO), Oakland, CA, for the latter to provide 580 hours of additional services
as part of the Measure Z Juvenile Justice Wraparound Grant; facilitate the Re-
Entry Welcome Circles for justice-involved youth at Alternative Schools using
Restorative Justice principals; life coaches will create a customized Life Map and
corresponding documentation for each active client, including submitting
supporting documentation; CYO Life Coaches will provide intensive case
management for justice-involved youth including home visits, individual meetings,
phone calls, crisis intervention and referral services; per support groups will be
provided and facilitated by Life Coaches at CYO; provide leadership diversion
activities for clients, participate in monthly case management conference
meetings and Juvenile Justice Center employment meetings for the period of July
3, 2017 through June 29, 2018, in the amount of $29,000.00, increasing the
contract not to exceed amount from $138,500.00 to $167,500.00. All other terms
and conditions for the contract remain in full force and effect.

Approval of Amendment No. 1 of the Professional Services Contract between
Oakland Unified School District and California Youth Outreach-Oakland, Inc.
Services to be primarily provided to High School Network Office for the period of
July 3, 2017 through June 29, 2018.

Funding resource name (please spell out): 9180/Measure Z Case Management in an
amount not to exceed $29,000.00.

e Contract Amendment
e Copy of original contract and any prior amendments

www.ousd.k12.ca.us









6/13/18
18-0979
6/13/18 It

6/14/18

6/14/18


linda.floyd
Aimee Eng

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell


Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 3

EX BIT “A” SC( (

[IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTAL EI SC 21 R 5 3 PART OF A PROPOSAL,
THAT DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES MAY BE ATTACHED [T Il 3, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS,
ETC., FROM THAT PROPOSAL ]

1. Description of Services to be Provi :d: Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provide. Be
specific about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor will do.

California Youth Outreach (CYO) will provide the following services as part of the Measure Z
Juvenile Justice Wraparound Grant. CYO will facilitate Re-Entry V' come Circles for
justice-involved youth at Alternative Schools using Restorative Justice principals. CYO Life
Coaches will create a customized Li ap and correspondir docume : on for each active
client, including submitting supportir ycumentation. CYO ' ‘fe Coaches will provide intensive
case management for justice-involved youth including home visits, individual meetings, phone
calls, crisis intervention and referr: services. Peer support grot s will be provided and facilitated
by Life Coaches at CYO. CYO will provide leadership dit  sion activities for clients, participate in
monthly case management conference meetings and Juvenile Justice Center Employment
meetings.

Legal - K899069.001 Rev. 6/6/16












Fiscal In ict: Funding Resource name(s) (detailed below) not to exceed $138,500.00.

$138,500.00 MEASURE Y CITY ¢ OAKLAND

Attachments: Professional Services Contra  ncluding Scope of Wc

www.ousd k1Z.ca.us












Professional Services Contract

10.

11.

12.

OUSD Representative: CONTRA( )R:

Name: LUCIA MORITZ Name: David Muhammad

Site /Dept.; 964-High School Network Title: Officer (Executive)

Address: 1000 Broadwav. Suite 600 Address: PU BOX 14buu ~
Oakland, CA 94007 Oakiana, CA ¥4b14

Phone: 910-879-2247
Email: Lucia.Moritz@ousd.org

Phone 510-533-1400

Email: UMuhammaa@cyoinc.org

Notice shall be effective when received if personally served or, if mailed, three days after mailing. Either party must give written notice
of a change of address.

Status of Contractor: This is not an employment contract. CONTRACTOR, in the performance of this Agreement, shall be and act
as an independent contractor. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that it and all of its employees shall not be considered
officers, employees, agents, partner, or joint venture of OUSD, and are not entitled to benefits of any kind or nature normally provided
employees of OUSD and/or to which OUSD’s employees are normally entitied, including, it not limited to, State Unemployment
Compensation or Worker's Compensation. CONTRACTOR shall assume full responsibility for payment of all Federal, State, and local
taxes or contributions, including unemployment insurance, social security and income taxes with respect to CONTRACTOR's
employees. In the performance of the work herein contemplated, CONTRACTOR is an independent contractor or business entity, with
the sole authority for controlling and directing the performance of the details of the work, OUSD being interested only in the resuits
obtained.

Insurance:
1. Unless specifically waived by OUSD, the following insurance is required:

i. If CONTRACTOR employs any person to perform work in connection with this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall procure and
maintain at all times during the performance of such work, Workers' Compensation Insurance in conformance with the laws of
the State of California and Federal laws when applicable. Employers' Liability Insurance shall not be less than One Million
Dollars ($1,000,000) per accident or disease.

Check one of the boxes below:

Bl CONTRACTOR is aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be
insured against liability for workers’ compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of
that code, and will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the Work of this Contract.

0O CONTRACTOR does not employ anyone in the manner subject to the workers’ compensation laws of California.

ii. CONTRACTOR shall maintain Commercial General Liability insurance, including automobile coverage, with limits of at least
One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence for corporal punishment, sexual misconduct, harassment, bodily injury and
property damage. The coverage shall be primary as to OUSD and shall name OUSD as an additional insured. Evidence of
insurance must be attached. Endorsement of OUSD as an additional insured shall not affect OUSD’s rights to any claim,
demand, suit or judgment made, brought or recovered against CONTRACTOR. The policy shall protect CONTRACTOR and
OUSD in = same manner as though each were separately issued. Nothing in said policy shall operate to increase the
Insurer’s liability as set forth in the policy beyond the amount or amounts shown or to which the Insurer would have been
liable if only one interest were named as an insured.

ii. If CONTRACTOR is offering OUSD professional advice under this Contract, CONTRACTOR shall maintain Errors and
Omissions insurance or Professional Liability insurance with coverage limits of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per claim.

OR

iv. CONTRACTOR is not required to maintain any insurance under this agreement. (Completed and approved Waiver of
Insurance Form is required from OUSD’s Risk Management.) Waiver of insurance does not release CONTRACTOR from
responsibility for any claim or demand.

Licenses and Permits: CONTRACTOR shall obtain and keep in force all licenses, permits, and certificates necessary for the
performance of this Agreement.

Assignment. The obligations of CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not be assigned by CONTRACTOR without the express
prior written consent of OUSD.

Non-Discrimination: It is the policy of OUSD that in connection with all work performed under Contracts there be no discrimination
because of race, color, ancestry, national origin, religious creed, physical disability, medical condition, marital status, sexual
orientation, gender, or age; therefore, CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with applicable Federal and California laws including, but not
limited to, the California Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning with Government Code Section 12900 and Labor Code Section
1735 and OUSD policy. In addition, CONTRACTOR agrees to require like compliance by all its subcontractor(s). CONTRACTOR
shall not engage in unlawful discrimination in employment on the basis of actual or perceived; race, color, national origin, ancestry,
religion, age, marital status, pregnancy, physical or mental disability, medical condition, veteran status, gender, sex, sexual orientation,
or other legally protected class.

Rev. 7/20/17 Page 2 of 6



Professional Services Contract

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21,

22.

Drug-Free / Smoke Free Policy: No drugs, alcohol, and/or smoking are allowed at any time in any buildings and/or grounds on
OUSD property. No students, staff, visitors, CONTRACTORS, or subcontractors are to use controlled substances, alcohol or tobacco
on these sites.

Indemnification: CONTRACTOR agrees to hold harmless, indemnify, and defend OUSD and its officers, agents, and employees
from any and all claims or losses accruing or resulting from injury, damage, or death of any person, firm, or corporation in connection
with the performance of this Agreement. CONTRACTOR also agrees to hold harmless, indemnify, and defend OUSD and its elective
board, officers, agents, and employees from any and all claims or losses incurred by any supplier, contractor, or subcontractor
furnishing work, services, or materials to CONTRACTOR in connection with the performance of this Agreement. This provision
survives termination of this Agreement.

Copyright/Tr: mark/Patent/Ownership: CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that all matters produced under this Agreement
shall become the property of OUSD and cannot be used without OUSD's express written permission. OUSD shall have all right, title
and interest in said matters, including the right to secure and maintain the copyright, trademark, and/or patent of said matter in the
name of OUSD. CONTRACTOR consents to use of CONTRACTOR's name in conjunction with the sale, use, performance and
distribution of the matters, for any purpose and in any medium. These matters include, without limitation, drawings, plans,
specifications, studies, reports, memoranda, computation sheets, the contents of computer diskettes, artwork, copy, posters,
billboards, photographs, videotapes, audiotapes, systems designs, software, reports, diagrams, surveys, source codes or any other
original works of authorship, or other documents prepared by CONTRACTOR or its Sub-CONTRACTORS in connection with the
Services performed under this Agreement. All works shall be works for hire as defined under Title 17 of the United States Code, and
all copyrights in those works are the property of OUSD.

Waiver: No delay or omission by either party in exercising any right under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver of that or any
other right or prevent a similar subsequent act from constituting a violation of the Agreement.

Termination: OUSD may at any time terminate this Agreement upon 30 days prior written notice to CONTRACTOR. OQUSD shall
compensate CONTRACTOR for services satisfactorily provided through the date of termination. In addition, OUSD may terminate this
Agreement for cause should CONTRACTOR fail to perform any part of this Agreement. In the event of termination for cause, OUSD
may secure the required services from another contractor. If the cost to OUSD exceeds the cost of providing the services pursuant to
this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shalii pay the additional cost.

Conduct of CONTRACTOR: By signing this Agreement, CONTRACTOR certifies compliance with the following requirements and will
provide OUSD with evidence of staff qualifications, which include:

1. Tuberculosis Screening: CONTRACTOR is required to screen employees who will be working at OUSD sites for more than six
hours. CONTRACTOR affirms that each employee has current proof of negative TB testing on file and TB resuits are monitored.

2. Fingerprinting of Employees and Agents. The fingerprinting and criminal background investigation requirements of Education
Code section 45125.1 apply to CONTRACTOR’s services under this Agreement and CONTRACTOR certifies its compliance with
these provisions as follows: “CONTRACTOR certifies that CONTRACTOR has complied with the fingerprinting and criminal
background investigation requirements of Education Code section 45125.1 with respect to all CONTRACTOR's employees,
subcontractors, agents, and subcontractors’ employees or agents (‘Employees”) regardless of whether those Employees are paid
or unpaid, concurrently employed by OUSD, or acting as independent contractors of CONTRACTOR, who may have contact with
OUSD pupils in the course of providing services pursuant to the Agreement, and the California Department of Justice has
determined that none of those Employees has been convicted of a felony, as that term is defined in Education Code section
45122.1. Contractor further certifies that it has received and reviewed fingerprint results for each of its Employees and Contractor
has requested and reviews subsequent arrest records for all Employees who may come into contact with OUSD pupils in
providing services to the District under this Agreement.”

In the event that OUSD, in its sole discretion, at any time during the term of this contract, desires the removal of any CONTRACTOR
related persons, employee, representative or agent from an OUSD school site and, or property, CONTRACTOR shall immediately,
upon receiving notice from OUSD of such desire, cause the removal of such person or persons.

No Rights in Third Parties: This Agreement does not create any rights in, or inure to the benefit of, any third party except as
expressly provided herein.

OUSD’s Evaluation of CONTRACTOR and CO 'RACTOR’s Employees and/or Subcontractors. QUSD may evaluate
CONTRACTOR'’s work in any way that OUSD is entitled to do so pursuant to applicable law. The OUSD's evaluation may inciude,
without limitation:

1. Requesting that OUSD employee(s) evaluate the CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR’s employees and subcontractors and
each of their performance.

2. Announced and unannounced observance of CONTRACTOR, CONTRACTOR’s employee(s), and/or subcontractor(s).

Limitation of OUSD Liability: Other than as provided in this Agreement, OUSD'’s financial obligations under this Agreement shall be
limited to the payment of the compensation provided in this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no
event, shall OUSD be liable, regardless of whether any claim is based on contract or tort, for any special, consequential, indirect or
incidental damages, including, but not limited to, lost profits or revenue, arising out of, or in connection with, this Agreement for the
services performed in connection with this Agreement.

Confidentiality: CONTRACTOR and all CONTRACTOR’s agents, personnel, employee(s), and/or subcontractor(s) shall maintain the
confidentiality of all information received in the course of performing the Services. CONTRACTOR understands that student records
are confidential and agrees to comply with all state and federal laws concerning the maintenance and disclosure of student records.
This requirement to maintain confidentiality shall extend beyond the termination of this Agreement. Contractors will be permitted

Rev. 7/20/17 Page 3 of 6












